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January 14, 2020                 Councilmembers Absent:

Work Session Meeting Agenda Items Allotted 
Time

Begin 
Time

Council Meeting Follow-up 5 min 4:30
Long Range Transportation Plan Final Presentation 30 min 4:35
Historic Preservation Strategic Plan - Follow-up 20 min 5:05
Ice Plant 20 min 5:25
Comp & Class Plan Preliminary Meeting 30 min 5:45
Dog Parks 20 min 6:15
Agenda Setting Process & Agenda Review 20 min 6:35
Legislative Review 10 min 6:55
Council Around the Table 10 min 7:05

7:15

January 21, 2020 Councilmembers Absent:

Regular Council Meeting Agenda Items
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Establish February 4, 2020, as the Public Hearing Date for a New 
Microbrewery Liquor License No. 6 for Mountain Hops Brewhouse, LLC d/b/a 
Mountain Hops Brewhouse, Located at 612 North Beverly Street.

C   

Public Hearing: Annexation Compliance with Title 15, Chapter 1, Article 4 of 
the Wyoming State Statutes to Determine if the Annexation of the Ihli Addition 
to the City of Casper complies with W.S. §15-1-402.
1. Resolution.
2. Third reading Ordinance Approving Annexation, and Zoning of the Ihli 
Addition 

N

 
Amendment to Section 10.24.020 of the Casper Municipal Code Pertaining to 
the Metro Road Speed Zone. 2nd reading N

 
Consideration of an Appeal of the Planning and Zoning Commission’s Decision 
to Deny a Zone Change of a 2.8-acre portion of Tract 4, North Platte River Park 
Addition, Generally Located at the Corner of Events Drive and North Poplar 
Street, North of Wilkins Way, From PH (Park Historic) to C-4 (Highway 
Business). 

N

Granting a Telecommunications Franchise to InTTec, Inc., a Wholly-owned 
Subsidiary of Visionary Communications, Inc. 2nd Reading  

N
 

Authorizing the Contract for Purchase and Installation of Equipment in Police 
Vehicles, from Communication Technologies, Inc., in the Amount of 
$28,045.75.

C
 

Historic Preservation Strategic Plan C  
Authorizing the Creation of Local Assessment District 157 - Arrowhead Road 
and Jade Avenue Roadway Improvements.  

C
 

Authorizing an Agreement with Casper Electric, Inc., in the Amount of 
$197,950, for the 2020 Lighting Replacements Project. C

 
Entering into Two Real Estate Donation Agreements and Accepting Two 
Donative Quitclaim Deeds from the Platte River Trails Trust. C

1/09/20

The Grid
A working draft of Council Meeting Agendas

Recommendation

Recommendations = Information Only, Move Forward for Approval, Direction Requested

Direction Requested
Direction Requested
Direction Requested
Direction Requested
Direction Requested

 
 

Approximate Ending Time:

                C = Item is on Consent                   N = Item is not on Consent



Authorizing a Procurement Agreement with Western Plains Landscaping LLC, 
dba 3 Cord Construction, in the Amount of $71,994, for the Solid Waste 
Portable Litter Fencing Project.

C

Authorizing an Agreement with Sheet Metal Specialties, Inc., in the Amount of 
$83,765, for the Metro Animal Control Cooling Project. C

Terminating the Lease Agreement with Cowboy Smokehouse, LLC, dba 19th 
Hole, for the Second Floor of the Clubhouse at the Casper Municipal Golf 
Course.

C
 

Authorizing Consent to Assignment of License Agreement Between the City of 
Casper and AT&T Mobility Corporation to Octagon Towers, LLC. C

Acknowledging the Receipt of Financial Disclosure Information from City 
Officials with Public Fund Investment Responsibility.  C

Authorize the Purchase of Network Equipment, in the Amount of $97,170, 
through the State of Wyoming contract with the vendor ConvergeOne. C

Rejecting all bids for the Sam H. Hobbs Wastewater Treatment Plant Secondary 
Treatment Rehabilitation Project. C

January 28, 2020                 Councilmembers Absent:

Work Session Meeting Agenda Items Allotted 
Time

Begin 
Time

Council Meeting Follow-up 5 min 4:30
Liquor License Information - Casper Police Department 30 min 4:35
Municipal Court Update 30 min 5:05
Downtown Parking 30 min 5:35
MEI Scoring Matrix Discussion (LGBTQ) 30 min 6:05
Council Goals Status Update 20 min 6:35
Agenda Review 20 min 6:55
Legislative Review 10 min 7:15
Council Around the Table 10 min 7:25

7:35

February 4, 2020             Councilmembers Absent:

Regular Council Meeting Agenda Items
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Public Hearing: New Microbrewery Liquor License No. 6 for Mountain Hops 
Brewhouse, LLC d/b/a Mountain Hops Brewhouse, Located at 612 North 
Beverly Street.

N
 

Amendment to Section 10.24.020 of the Casper Municipal Code Pertaining to 
the Metro Road Speed Zone. 2nd reading N

 

Consideration of an Appeal of the Planning and Zoning Commission’s Decision 
to Deny a Zone Change of a 2.8-acre portion of Tract 4, North Platte River Park 
Addition, Generally Located at the Corner of Events Drive and North Poplar 
Street, North of Wilkins Way, From PH (Park Historic) to C-4 (Highway 
Business).   2nd Reading (if needed)

N

Granting a Telecommunications Franchise to InTTec, Inc., a Wholly-owned 
Subsidiary of Visionary Communications, Inc. 2nd Reading  

N
 

 

Recommendations = Information Only, Move Forward for Approval, Direction Requested

Recommendation

Information Only
Information Only

Direction Requested
Information Only

Direction Requested
 
 
 

Approximate Ending Time:

                C = Item is on Consent                   N = Item is not on Consent



February 11, 2020                 Councilmembers Absent:

Work Session Meeting Agenda Items Allotted 
Time

Begin 
Time

Council Meeting Follow-up 5 min 4:30
4:35

Agenda Review 20 min
Legislative Review 10 min
Council Around the Table 10 min

February 18, 2020             Councilmembers Absent:

Regular Council Meeting Agenda Items
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Bright Spot - Mr. Robert Hildebrand - 100 year celebration (Mayor of Casper in 
1967)  

 
Public Hearing: Liquor License Renewals for Licensing Period April 1, 2020 
through March 31, 2021. N

February 25, 2020                 Councilmembers Absent:

Work Session Meeting Agenda Items Allotted 
Time

Begin 
Time

Council Meeting Follow-up 5 min 4:30
4:35

Agenda Review 20 min
Legislative Review 10 min
Council Around the Table 10 min

Recommendation

                C = Item is on Consent                   N = Item is not on Consent

Recommendations = Information Only, Move Forward for Approval, Direction Requested

 
 
 

Approximate Ending Time:

 
Approximate Ending Time:

Recommendation

Recommendations = Information Only, Move Forward for Approval, Direction Requested

 
 



Item  Date Estimated Time Notes
Property Code Revisions 40 min After January 2020
Parking on the Parkways 30 min  
David Street Station 501(c)(3) 30 min
Animal Care Ordinance Review
Meadowlark Park Spring 2020
Citizen Presentation - Vehicle Licensing - 
Maddie Booth 20 min Waiting on response from 

Booth family
Private Operation of Hogadon
Event Center Update After May 1

Yellowstone Garage Liquor License Requests After recieving feedback 
from liquor dealers

Limo Amendment
Health Plan - Residual Balance After January 2020
Neighborhood/Infrastructure Redevelopment 
(Goal 1)
Pre-Annexation Agreement
Utility Business Plan After New Year - February
Sign Code Revision
Wind River Traffic Update Summer 2020
Capital Budget Review March 10, 2020
Community Promotion Funding (Part 1) March 10, 2020
Community Promotion Funding (Part 2) March 24, 2020
Comp & Class Study Review April 14, 2020
Tentative Budget Review May 12, 2020
Health Department Update February 11, 2020
Way Finding February 11, 2020
Payment Condition Survey Results February 11, 2020
NCSD Petition to Vacate 8th St between David 
& Center St

Special Work Sessions
Budget Work Sessions May 18 & 20

Future Council Meeting Items

Future Agenda Items

Staff Items

Retreat Items
Economic Development and City Building Strategy































 
 
 
 
 

FY 2020 One Cent Funding Biannual Report 
Please file this form biannually.  Failure to complete and send in this form could result in 
a denial of payment for any current or future funding.   
 

Organization: CASA of Natrona County  Program: Program Manager salary (partial) 
 
Contact Person: Chandra Ortiz        Phone Number: 307-237-0889    Date: January 9, 2020 
 
Email address: chandra@casanc.net 

 
Please Select One: 1st Reporting Period_X_  2nd Reporting Period _____ 
 July 1 – December 31 January 1 – June 30  

  Due on January 10  Due on July 10  
 

 
 

1. Mission  
Please state the agency’s mission/vision. 

 

2. Financial Information 
 Please attach a one (1) page summary of the revenue and expenses for this program.  Please include 

the amount you were allocated from One Cent funding. 
 

3. Program Significance 
a. Using bullets describe the individuals who are the focus of your work and are influenced by 

your activities. 
b. What impact did the program have on the specified target population and community? 
c. Have there been significant trends over the past months regarding your target population? 
 

4. Results 
a. Please describe the outcomes/outputs. 
b. Please describe the method of measurement. 
c. Please describe the performance results. 
 

5. Program Results/Impacts (use bullets) 
a. Explain how much (quantity) service the program delivered. 
b. How well (quality) the services were delivered.  For example, describe how individuals were 

better because of the service the program delivered. 
c. What does your analysis of the past year’s data tell you about what is happening to the 

impacted target population? 
 

6. Results Analysis 
a. How could the program have worked better? 
b. How will you address this? 
 

7. Population Served 
 In order to gauge the impact that your program has had on the community, it is important that we know 

how many people use your program.  Please describe the method used to determine the number of 
individuals served with this funding. 



Mission  
CASA (Court Appointed Special Advocates) of Natrona County is a caring non-profit 

organization that speaks for the best interests of abused and neglected children within the 

juvenile court system. CASA recruits, trains and supports volunteers drawn from a diverse 

population to provide this service. 

 

Financial Information 
 CASA was allocated $15,556 for four years - $972.25 per quarter. 

 The Program Manager salary is $57,010 per year.  CASA is able to reimburse $972.25 of the 

$14,252.50 per quarter paid in her salary.  The program manager oversees recruiting and 

training new volunteer advocates and supervises the two Case Managers. 
 

Program Significance 
• Abused and neglected children. The children who the volunteers advocate for have all been 

removed from their homes and placed into State custody because they have been abused 

and/or neglected.  The children we serve range in age from 0 to 18 years old.  80% of the 

children in our program are under the age of 11 years old. 

• Trained Advocate Volunteers.   CASA Advocates are a voice for children in the court 

system, making recommendations for their best interests as well as their educational, 

emotional, health, and placement needs. This service allows the courts to make more 

appropriate decisions with more information in each child’s case. During court 

proceedings, CASA Advocates help alleviate some of the child’s fears by being present 

with them. They help comfort and assure that child because of the trusting relationship 

they’ve built with them. 

o CASA Advocates help ensure these children have every opportunity to thrive and 

have healthy, responsible adults contributing to their well-being, allowing them to 

grow into more stable, positive community members. 

o Children with a CASA advocate spend, on average, 8 months less time in foster 

care. 

• Trends.  July 1, 2019 – December 2019 there were 96 new children who entered our 

program, the same 6 months in 2018 there were 74 new children who entered our 

program.  That is a 23% increase this year over last.   

o There has been a 9% increase year over year from 2018 to 2019. 

 

Results 
In the last 6 months: 

• 304 abused and neglected children received direct advocacy 

• 96 new children were referred to CASA 

• 15 new volunteer advocates were sworn in 

• 61 advocate volunteers provided direct advocacy to children in our program 
 

Program Results/Impacts (use bullets) 
• 107 children were placed in a safe, permanent home, having the guidance of a 

CASA volunteer by their side during their entire case 

o 58 children reunified to their own home 

o 4 children adopted 

o 30 children went into guardianship 



o 14 were dismissed from the docket 

o 1 aged out of the foster system 

• Volunteer advocates provided 725.25 hours of advocacy to abused/neglected children 

• Volunteer advocate drove 2946 miles during their advocacy 

• Volunteer advocates attended 421 court hearings 

• Children with a CASA advocate spend, on average, 8 months less time in foster care 

o Savings to the State of Wyoming over the past 6 months - $1,111,088 

• The number of children increase every year.  It is not unreasonable to think we will serve 

over 400 children next year and likely have to increase our staff and advocate volunteer 

numbers in order to meet the demands of the abused and neglected children being 

appointed to our program. 

 

Results Analysis 
• CASA of Natrona County staff and volunteer advocates are taking on more and more cases.  

We interview, train and support quality advocate volunteers, making sure they have staff 

support and obtain knowledge yearly on changing child welfare laws and trends.  We provide 

in services, webinars and conferences to keep the advocates up to date. 

• CASA will put in place a present marketing and awareness campaign in order to recruit more 

volunteer advocates to join forces with our program in order to meet the increasing needs of 

children entering our program. 

o We will provide as many additional trainings as necessary to meet this increasing 

need in our community. 
 

Population Served 
• The number of abused and neglected children that are appointed to our program 

increases each year over year. 

o 2019 – 386 children 

▪ Age 0 – 5 – 45% 

▪ Age 6 – 11 – 33% 

▪ Age 12 – 15 – 14% 

▪ Age 16 – 17 – 5% 

▪ Age 18+ - 3% 

o 2018 - 352 children 

o 2017 – 338 children 

o 2016 - 330 children 

o 2015 – 324 children 

o 2014 – 304 children 

o 2013 – 256 children 

• There has been an increase in heroin and methamphetamine use in our 

community, which increases the number of children being neglected and abused by 

their caregivers. 

• The severity of cases has become much worse over the past couple years.   

• There has also been a decrease in jobs in our community, with the number of oil 

and gas companies downsizing, laying off employees and some closing offices, 

which leads to more stress, at times it leads to a turn in substance abuse, which in 

turn leads to more children being abused and neglected.  The economic increase 

has been slow to turn around and continues to be a complicating factor for families. 



 
 
 
 
 

FY 2020 One Cent Funding Biannual Report 
Please file this form biannually.  Failure to complete and send in this form could result in 
a denial of payment for any current or future funding.   
 

Organization: Casper Housing Authority   Program: Lifesteps Campus  
 
Contact Person: Kim Summerall-Wright  Phone Number: 307-266-1388 x17   Date: January 10, 2020 
 
Email address: kswright@chaoffice.org  

 
Please Select One: 1st Reporting Period__X___  2nd Reporting Period _____ 
 July 1 – December 31 January 1 – June 30  

  Due on January 10  Due on July 10  
 

 
 

1. Mission  
Please state the agency’s mission/vision. 
 

• The Casper Housing Authority provides quality affordable housing that is well integrated 
into the fabric of neighborhoods and serves as a foundation to improve lives and advance 
resident independence. 

 

2. Financial Information 
 Please attach a one (1) page summary of the revenue and expenses for this program.  Please include 

the amount you were allocated from One Cent funding. 
 
Amount Awarded for FY2020   $125,000 
 
Amount billed from CHA to City (7/1-12/31) $42,680 
 
Amount spent by CHA on Lifesteps (7/1-12/31) $40,366 
 
Difference between amount billed and spent is amount billed includes the final construction costs for the 

space.  
 

3. Program Significance 
Using bullets describe the individuals who are the focus of your work and are influenced by your 
activities. 
• Our organization serves families and individuals who are low-income and live below the 

poverty line. 
• The Lifesteps campus provides transitional housing for those that are undergoing a major 

life change.  This could include escaping domestic violence, dealing with a substance 
abuse problem or other major events. 

 
What impact did the program have on the specified target population and community? 
• Impact on the community includes homeless prevention providing safe, affordable housing 

for those undergoing a major life change. 
 
Have there been significant trends over the past months regarding your target population? 
• No 



 

4. Results 
Please describe the outcomes/outputs. 
• Transitional Housing – Homeless families with children:  MOU has been signed with Seton 

House for program support.  Interviews are currently underway for primary Social Worker 
for the program. 

• Current families waiting for assistance - 41 
 
Please describe the method of measurement. 
• Program Startup and Waitlist. 

 
Please describe the performance results. 
• The partnership between the agencies is solidified through an MOU and provides a 

continuum of care for families with children who are living in unsafe housing situations.  
This process has not, historically, been in place. 

 

5. Program Results/Impacts (use bullets) 
Explain how much (quantity) service the program delivered. 
• Families are no longer afraid to take the opportunity to make a change when they are in 

unsafe situations as the program is available to provide a foundation towards independent 
housing.  There are currently 41 families on the wait list. 17 housing units are available on 
March 1, 2019.   

 
How well (quality) the services were delivered.  For example, describe how individuals were 
better because of the service the program delivered. 
• The Social Work program, Lease, House Rules and MOU have been developed and are in 

place.  The furniture and incidentals have been purchased and are in the facility.  The staff 
will be hired by 2/1/2020 and the program will open 3/1/2020. 

 
What does your analysis of the past year’s data tell you about what is happening to the impacted 
target population? 
• As news of the program spreads, the partners are contacted on a daily basis for placement 

of those who are in need.  It appears that one of the greatest needs is for single parents 
and victims of domestic violence. 

 
6. Results Analysis 

How could the program have worked better? 
• The change in Directors at both Seton House and Interfaith impacted the timeline of the 

program. 
• The CHA Director being out, for a car accident, has also had an impact on the timeline. 

 
How will you address this? 

• The new Directors have been briefed and are working closely with CHA to implement the 
program.  The only effect is a delay to the timeline. 

 

7. Population Served 
 In order to gauge the impact that your program has had on the community, it is important that we know 

how many people use your program.  Please describe the method used to determine the number of 
individuals served with this funding. 

 
• All participants are registered via an application process and a lease is in place. 



 
 

CasperHealthDepartment.org 

CITY OF CASPER-NATRONA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
BOARD OF HEALTH MEETING 

 
THURSDAY, January 16th, 2020 

ELKHORN ROOM 
5:30 PM 

 
I. AGENDA/MINUTES 

a. Previous Meeting Minutes/Notes 
i. November Board Meeting Minutes * 

 
II. BUDGET/FINANCIAL 

a. Financials  
i. November 2019 Financials* 

ii. December 2019 Financials* 
 
III. BOARD 

a. Next Meeting Date 
i. Proposed Meeting Date February 20th, 2020 * 

 
IV. HEALTH OFFICER 

a. Health Officer Report    
 

V. DIVISION REPORTS 
a. ADMINISTRATION 

1. General Administration 
a. Approve 2020 Holiday Schedule 

           
2. PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS/MEDICAL RESERVE CORP/CPR 

 
3. WYOMING AETC/HIV CASE MANAGEMENT/RYAN WHITE 

PROGRAMS/WCRS 
 

b. COMMUNITY PREVENTION PROGRAM 
 

c. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION 
 

d. NURSING 
1. DISEASE PREVENTION CLINIC 
2. ADULT HEALTH PROGRAM 
3. MATERNAL CHILD HEALTH PROGRAM  



 
 

CasperHealthDepartment.org 

 
VI. CITY/COUNTY LIASION REPORTS 

 
VII. BOARD MEMBER REPORTS    
 
VIII. ADJOURN 

 
IX. Executive Session 

a. Reporting 
b. Scheduling Strategic Planning 

 
 
 
 







         January 8, 2020 
 
 
 
MEMO TO:    J. Carter Napier, City Manager  
 
FROM:   Tim Cortez, Director of Parks and Recreation 
 
SUBJECT:  City of Casper Sponsorship of College Nationals Final Rodeo (CNFR) 
 
 
Meeting Type & Date 
None. 
 
Action type 
Information Only 
 
Recommendation 
Information Only 
 
Summary 
On July 1, 2012, the City of Casper entered into another agreement with the National 
Intercollegiate Rodeo Association (NIRA) to continue to host CNFR.  This agreement expires on 
June 30, 2022. 
 
The City of Casper will pay a sponsorship fee of $19,000 for 2019.  This fee is on a year over year 
escalator of $500.  In the final year of the contract in 2020, the City will pay NIRA $20,000. 
 
It should be noted, the City also pays the Casper Events Center to host the CNFR.  This is to help 
the Events Center to recover their hard costs to host the event.  This arrangement was put into 
place when Spectra took over the management for the Events Center.  For 2020, this amount will 
be $29,500.  It too is on a $500 per year escalator until CNFR is no longer hosted at the Casper 
Events Center.  This is memorialized in a proposed amendment to the City and Spectra contract 
which will be before Council after Spectra gets done reviewing it. 
 
Financial Considerations 
None at this time. 
 
Oversight/Project Responsibility 
Tim Cortez, Director of Parks and Recreation 
 
Attachments 
Current Contract between the City and NIRA 
Draft Amendment between the City and Spectra for the Hosting of CNFR 



CNFR HOSTING AND SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT REPLACES AND AMENDS THAT CERTAIN Agreement
between the parties dated February 6, 2007 and is made by and between the National
Intercollegiate Rodeo Association, Inc., a Washington non - profit corporation ( "NIRA "),
and the County of Natrona, Wyoming, and the City of Casper, Wyoming, jointly and
severally (referred to herein as "HOSTS ").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, NIRA is the sanctioning governing body of collegiate rodeo and the
producer of the College National Finals Rodeo ( "CNFR "); and

WHEREAS, HOSTS desire to act as the hosting city and county facility for the
CNFR, and to obtain certain promotional benefits through such association.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises set forth
hereinafter, NIRA and HOSTS (jointly and severally) agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Obligations of Hosts. In consideration of the rights and benefits provided
to HOSTS as set forth in Paragraph 2 below, HOSTS shall:

A. provide to NIRA the use of facilities, personnel, equipment, dirt, and other
accommodations as set forth in Exhibit A for the staging and production of the
College National Finals Rodeo during each of the years covered by this
Agreement. The dates of the Rodeo are set forth in the attached Exhibit G.

B. pay to NIRA the fees set forth in Exhibit B for the rights granted herein to
HOSTS.

HOSTS shall perform their obligations through a "Casper CNFR Rodeo Committee,"
which shall be composed initially as set forth in Exhibit F. That Committee shall appoint
a chief liaison to communicate and interact with NIRA, or several persons to perform
specific interactive functions.

2. Host Rights and Benefits. Throughout the term of this Agreement, NIRA
shall provide to HOSTS the rights and benefits set forth in Exhibit C.





































Template 9/26/17 
Contractor’s Name:  *** Page 1 of 2 
 

AMENDMENT TO THE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT (“AMENDMENT”) 
 

 This Amendment to the Management Agreement (“Amendment”) is entered into 
on this _____ day of December, 2019, by and between the following parties: 
 
 1.  The City of Casper of Casper, Wyoming (“City”), a Wyoming municipal 
corporation, 200 North David Street, Casper, Wyoming 82601. 
 
 2.  Global Spectrum, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership d/b/a Spectra Venue 
Management (“Manager”), 3601 S. Broad Street, Philidephia, Pennsylvania, 19148. 
 
 Throughout this document, the City and the Contractor may be collectively 
referred to as the “parties.” 
  

RECITALS 
 
A. WHEREAS, on October 1st, 2016, the City and Contractor entered into a 

Management Agreement (the “Agreement”) for management of the Casper Events 
Center. 
 

B. WHEREAS, the parties want to memorialize the City’s annual sponsorship of the 
College Nationals Final Rodeo (CNFR) in the Agreement. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants 
contained herein, the parties hereto agree by and between them to amend the Contract as 
follows: 
 
1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS 
 
 The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated herein at this point as if fully 
set forth as part of this Amendment. 
 
2. AMENDMENT TO CREATE EXHIBIT K “CITY SPONSORSHIP OF 
CNFR”. 
 

Exhibit K is hereby added to the Agreement as follows: 
 

Exhibit K – SPONSORSHIP OF THE CNFR 
 
 

A. Starting in 2020, The City of Casper will pay to the Manager the sum of 
twenty nine thousand five hundred dollars ($29,500) for the sponsorship of the 
College National Finals Rodeo.  Each year thereafter, a five hundred dollar 
($500) escalator will be added to the sum from the previous year.  For 
example: 

 



Template 9/26/17 
Contractor’s Name:  *** Page 2 of 2 
 

 Year 2020 $29,500 
 Year 2021 $30,000 
 Year 2022 $30,500 
 

B. In return for the sponsorship payment, the Manager will provide area signage, 
a program ad, live mentions, seating, and VIP priveleges. 
 

C. The yearly payment with the escalator will continue until the Agreement is 
terminated or the event is no longer held at the Casper Events Center, 
whichever occurs first.   

 
D. Payment will be made following receipt of an itemized invoice, certified 

under penalty of perjury, from the Manager in conformance with the 
Agreement, and following approval by the Casper City Council.  The invoice 
for payment must specify the correct amount due; that the Manager has 
performed the services rendered under this Agreement, in conformance with 
the Agreement, and that it is entitled to receive the amount requested under 
the terms of the Agreement. 

 
 
3.  RATIFICATION 
 
 The terms and conditions of the Contract, as modified herein, are hereby ratified 
by the parties and shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned duly authorized representatives of 
the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the day and year above. 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
______________________________ 
 
 
ATTEST 
 
 
______________________________ 
Fleur Tremel 
City Clerk 

CITY OF CASPER, WYOMING  
A Municipal Corporation  
 
______________________________  
Steven K. Freel 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 
 

 





   DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

Board Meeting 
Wednesday, January 8, 2020 

11:30AM – 12:30PM 
AGENDA 

 
I.            Establish Quorum and Call Meeting to Order    T.Schenk 
 
II. Public Comments 
    
III. City Report         C.Powell 
 
IV. Approval of November 2019 Board Minutes     T.Schenk 
  
 
V. Financials (DDA, PG, David Street Station) 
 A)  Nov & Dec 2019 Reports      N.Grooms 
 B)  Dec 2019 & Jan 2020 Payments      N.Grooms 
 C)  Motion to Approve Financials 
 
VI. Director’s Report        K.Hawley 
 
 
VII. Committee Reports 

 
VIII. Executive Session (if needed) 

 
 
VIX.  Action Items 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X. Adjourn  
 
 

Next Meeting February 12, 2020   
 

Note: Board members wishing to discuss confidential information should request all other board members to hold the information in 
confidence  



1 | P a g e  
 

Downtown Development Authority 
Board Meeting Minutes 

11/20/2019 
11:30 a.m. 

 
I.  Call Meeting to Order 

Present: Nicholas Grooms, Shawn Houck, Will Reese, Charlie Powell, Tim Schenk, Pete Fazio, Tony Hagar, 
Ryan McIntyre 

Staff: Kevin Hawley, Julie Schmitt, Brooke Montgomery 
Guests: Brendan LaChance 
     Excused: Critter Murray  
 
II. Public Comments: - N/A 
III. City Report:  

A. Charlie Powell: 
• Nativity scene moved to Conwell Park, because there is a more overt secular display, which lessens 

the church state argument of the nativity scene on public property. 
• Midwest is on schedule and is priority; did not get the federal grant. 
• Suspended all talk of parking meters downtown, but there is talk about increasing fines on parking 

garage fees, as well as researching the technology to time stamp license plates in parking spots. 
• Talk about reducing cost of parking garage for members who work downtown to increase use of 

parking garage vs. parking along the streets. 
• We are getting close to a lease agreement with the state on the Goodstein lot. We would then 

designate an area for food trucks that would be permanent. 
 
IV. Approval of October 2019 Board Meeting Minutes  

Motion, Second, Passed (Nick Grooms, Pete Fazio) (All Approved) 

V. Financials – Nicholas Grooms  
• $35,000.00 is the transfer from David Street to DDA to offset payroll expenses. 
• We are one organization with 3 ledgers, to transfer funds from one to another. Tracking of funds is 

done as a whole organization. DSS is separate to track donations specific to DSS, parking garage is 
separate to track specific numbers each year. 

• DDA – normal operations  
• DCBA – Annual contribution for holiday Christmas campaign. Restricted to holiday season. Used for 

Christmas parade, Shop Small Business Saturday, marketing purposes for general downtown appeal. 
• DSS received checks in October to fulfill the Hilltop pledge. Last installment of 3-year pledge. 

 
Approval of November 2019 DDA, DSS & Parking Garage Financial Reports & Payments 
Motion, Second, Passed (Shawn Houck, Tim Schenk) (All Approved) 
 
VI. Director’s Report - Kevin Hawley –  

• Expenditures the last few months have been larger than normal including the chiller. It has been received 
and first installment of $42,000.00 has been paid. 

• Additional expenditure is the dasher boards from Kustom Koncepts. Kustom Koncepts is interested in 
sponsoring the dasher boards which will eliminate all or some costs ($40,000 - $50,000) on the dasher 
boards. 

• The last 5-7 working days have been busy getting dasher boards, tree, lighting, chiller all ready. It ended up 
being more than what we typically spend on tools and equipment. This year, we were on our own to install 
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the tree as far as the construction side of it, and with that we had to purchase heavy duty tools at hardware 
stores. 

• All volunteers and sponsors would appreciate recognition and thanks for their services. Charlie will send 
drafted letter over to Renee for letter from mayor thanking all volunteers. 

• Reward contractors/donors for free skate night as soft opening of ice rink. We will combine the companies 
and offer free skating as a thank you. 

• Could see a dramatic increase in parking garage fees by enforcing rules more. Happy to volunteer DSS staff 
to get deputized to write parking garage tickets. 

• We had 4 board member submissions, we needed 2 seats and needed at least 1 of the 2 seats to come 
from within the district. The two highest scores in order were Kirsten Ellis followed by Deb Clark (business 
owner of Mountain West Evaluations). 

• DSS rents out observation deck to those interested in a company holiday party and can be accessed while 
skating. 

• Shawn Houck suggested to promote the observation deck for holiday parties with a Smore’s + ice skating 
package. 

• Applied for a 1 cent funding to buy mini tractor to do sidewalks and walkways to plow snow. Awarded 
$14,500 to buy small tractor and attachment at Stotz Equipment. Total cost was $15,500 so we came out of 
pocket $1,000 and they sponsored the rest of the cost. Will put Stotes Equipment on side of tractor. 

Approval of 2 candidates for recommendation to City Council 
Motion, Second, Passed (Nick Grooms, Shawn Houck) (All Approved) 

VII. Committee Reports – 

A.) Executive Committee – Tim Schenk 
B.) MARCOM Committee – Shawn Houck 
C.) David Street Station – Jackie Landess  
D.) Finance Committee – Nick Grooms 

• Audit component of city is just wrapping up. State filing has been completed.  
E.) Infrastructure – Tim Schenk 
F.) Governance – Will Reese  

• Recommendation for general policy to include language in red (on hand out form), visual and pledge 
recognition, naming rights, receipt of pledge, sponsorship.  

Motion to Move to Executive Session to Discuss Legal Matters  
Motion, Second, Passed (Nick Grooms, Ryan McIntyre) (Approved) 
 
Comments: N/A 
 
Motion to adjourn at approximately 12:45  
Motion, Second, Passed (Nick Grooms, Pete Fazio) (Approved) 

 

Action Items: N/A 

Approved by: 

Secretary’s Signature: ________________________________________________/Date: _____________ 

 

Board Member’s Signature: ____________________________________________/Date: ____________ 
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 01/06/20

 Cash Basis

 Casper Downtown Development Authority

 Balance Sheet
 As of December 31, 2019

DDA - Balance Sheet Dec 31, 19

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

CHECKING 44,464.22

NOW Acct 202,436.38

Total Checking/Savings 246,900.60

Other Current Assets

CITY OF CASPER FUNDING -35,000.00

Due from Parking Garage -6,720.31

Total Other Current Assets -41,720.31

Total Current Assets 205,180.29
TOTAL ASSETS 205,180.29

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities

Payroll Liabilities 7,313.03

Total Other Current Liabilities 7,313.03

Total Current Liabilities 7,313.03

Total Liabilities 7,313.03

Equity

Opening Bal Equity 382,324.44

Unrestricted Net Assets -162,966.25

Net Income -21,490.93

Total Equity 197,867.26
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 205,180.29
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 4:39 PM

 01/06/20

 Cash Basis

 Casper Downtown Development Authority

 Profit & Loss
 November 2019

DDA - Nov P&L Nov 19

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Donation - Adopt A Planter 2,000.00

ACCT. INTEREST 9.03

ASSESSMENTS 43,633.69

Total Income 45,642.72

Expense

ADMINISTRATIVE

Director's Salary 6,250.02

Social Security 949.28

Unemployment Insurance 25.00

Cell Phone Reimbursement 75.00

Total ADMINISTRATIVE 7,299.30

MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS

PR - Director 44.19

Strategic Plan 1,500.00

MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS - Other 562.50

Total MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS 2,106.69

OPERATIONS

Accountant/Bookkeeper 390.50

Conference Registration 520.00

Office Automation 283.64

Music Service 50.00

Office Rent 2,650.00

Office Supplies 8.38

Total OPERATIONS 3,902.52

Payroll Expenses 6,158.78

Total Expense 19,467.29

Net Ordinary Income 26,175.43
Net Income 26,175.43
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 01/06/20

 Cash Basis

 Casper Downtown Development Authority

 Profit & Loss
 December 2019

DDA - Dec P&L Dec 19

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

ASSESSMENTS 37,575.81

Total Income 37,575.81

Expense

ADMINISTRATIVE

Incentives 7,900.00

Director's Salary 6,250.02

Social Security 1,992.17

Unemployment Insurance 78.90

Cell Phone Reimbursement 75.00

Total ADMINISTRATIVE 16,296.09

MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS

Sponsorships/PR 1,000.00

MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS - Other 34.27

Total MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS 1,034.27

OPERATIONS

Dues/Subscriptions 348.00

Planters 4,800.00

Office Automation 484.57

Music Service 50.00

Office Equipment 21.34

Office Rent 2,650.00

Travel 561.91

Operation Alloc. to PKG Gar 5,000.00

Total OPERATIONS 13,915.82

Payroll Expenses 11,891.82

Total Expense 43,138.00

Net Ordinary Income -5,562.19

Other Income/Expense

Other Expense

Bank Service Charge 3.00

Total Other Expense 3.00

Net Other Income -3.00
Net Income -5,565.19
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 4:41 PM

 01/06/20

 Cash Basis

 Casper Downtown Development Authority

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 July through December 2019

DDA - Budget v Actual TOTAL

Jul 19 Aug 19 Sep 19 Oct 19 Nov 19 Dec 19 Jul - Dec 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

DSS Fund Transfer 0.00 42,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,000.00

Donation - Adopt A Planter 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.0%

ACCT. INTEREST 28.69 14.20 11.84 9.71 9.03 0.00 73.47 250.00 -176.53 29.39%

ASSESSMENTS 369.68 626.22 4,813.64 0.00 43,633.69 37,575.81 87,019.04 165,000.00 -77,980.96 52.74%

Misc. 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 3.00 100.0%

Total Income 398.37 42,640.42 4,825.48 12.71 45,642.72 37,575.81 131,095.51 167,250.00 -36,154.49 78.38%

Expense

ADMINISTRATIVE

Incentives 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,900.00 7,900.00

Operations Manager Salary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Administrative Services 0.00 0.00 84.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 84.40 0.00 84.40 100.0%

Contract Employee/Svc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Director's Salary

Performance Incentives 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,400.00 -6,400.00 0.0%

ED Allocation to PKG Garage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -9,800.00 9,800.00 0.0%

Director's Salary - Other 6,250.02 6,250.02 6,250.02 6,250.02 6,250.02 6,250.02 37,500.12 75,000.00 -37,499.88 50.0%

Total Director's Salary 6,250.02 6,250.02 6,250.02 6,250.02 6,250.02 6,250.02 37,500.12 71,600.00 -34,099.88 52.37%

Social Security 1,134.04 1,194.72 899.73 789.71 949.28 1,992.17 6,959.65 9,000.00 -2,040.35 77.33%

Unemployment Insurance 47.97 48.93 -106.99 5.38 25.00 78.90 99.19 0.00 99.19 100.0%

Worker's Compensation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Cell Phone Reimbursement 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 450.00 900.00 -450.00 50.0%

Total ADMINISTRATIVE 7,507.03 7,568.67 7,202.16 7,120.11 7,299.30 16,296.09 52,993.36 81,500.00 -28,506.64 65.02%

MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS

Media Expenditures 134.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 134.86 16,000.00 -15,865.14 0.84%

Other Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

PR - Director 0.00 41.39 0.00 0.00 44.19 0.00 85.58 3,000.00 -2,914.42 2.85%

Recognition Awards 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%

Sponsorships/PR 800.00 0.00 34.60 5,512.00 0.00 1,000.00 7,346.60 7,500.00 -153.40 97.96%

Strategic Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 4,000.00 -2,500.00 37.5%

MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS - Ot 3,505.58 3,800.25 1,007.87 1,512.50 562.50 34.27 10,422.97 0.00 10,422.97 100.0%

Total MARKETING-COMMUNICATIONS 4,440.44 3,841.64 1,042.47 7,024.50 2,106.69 1,034.27 19,490.01 35,000.00 -15,509.99 55.69%

OPERATIONS

Employee Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%

Repairs/Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Accountant/Bookkeeper 0.00 375.00 0.00 125.00 390.50 0.00 890.50 2,500.00 -1,609.50 35.62%

Board Mtg. Expense 95.48 23.88 0.00 106.21 0.00 0.00 225.57 500.00 -274.43 45.11%

Conference Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 520.00 0.00 520.00 2,400.00 -1,880.00 21.67%

Copier Maintenance Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%

Dues/Subscriptions 497.97 0.00 361.47 109.50 0.00 348.00 1,316.94 1,200.00 116.94 109.75%

Planters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,800.00 4,800.00 10,500.00 -5,700.00 45.71%

Graffiti 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

Insurance/Bonding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%

Office Automation 129.89 159.39 139.89 139.89 283.64 484.57 1,337.27 3,000.00 -1,662.73 44.58%

Music Service 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 300.00 600.00 -300.00 50.0%

Office Equipment 307.35 0.00 1,192.50 106.41 0.00 21.34 1,627.60 3,500.00 -1,872.40 46.5%

Office Rent 2,650.00 2,650.00 2,650.00 2,650.00 2,650.00 2,650.00 15,900.00 31,800.00 -15,900.00 50.0%

Office Supplies 276.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.38 0.00 284.43 3,000.00 -2,715.57 9.48%

Pigeon Control 0.00 1,483.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,483.46 5,000.00 -3,516.54 29.67%

Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 -800.00 0.0%

Travel 255.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 561.91 816.96 5,000.00 -4,183.04 16.34%

Operation Alloc. to PKG Gar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 -7,200.00 12,200.00 -69.44%

OPERATIONS - Other 2.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.30

Total OPERATIONS 4,264.09 4,741.73 4,393.86 3,287.01 3,902.52 13,915.82 34,505.03 71,600.00 -37,094.97 48.19%

Payroll Expenses 8,573.84 9,367.72 5,511.00 4,073.00 6,158.78 11,891.82 45,576.16

Total Expense 24,785.40 25,519.76 18,149.49 21,504.62 19,467.29 43,138.00 152,564.56 188,100.00 -35,535.44 81.11%

Net Ordinary Income -24,387.03 17,120.66 -13,324.01 -21,491.91 26,175.43 -5,562.19 -21,469.05 -20,850.00 -619.05 102.97%

Other Income/Expense

Other Expense

Bank Service Charge 0.00 18.06 0.82 0.00 0.00 3.00 21.88

Total Other Expense 0.00 18.06 0.82 0.00 0.00 3.00 21.88

Net Other Income 0.00 -18.06 -0.82 0.00 0.00 -3.00 -21.88
-24,387.03 17,102.60 -13,324.83 -21,491.91 26,175.43 -5,565.19 -21,490.93 -20,850.00 -640.93 103.07%
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 4:45 PM

 01/06/20

 Accrual Basis

 Casper Downtown Development Authority

 Transaction Detail by Account
 November through December 2019

DDA - Nov & Dec Transactions
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

CHECKING

Paycheck 11/01/2019 Abbey Kersenbrock -85.89 -85.89

Paycheck 11/01/2019 Dylan Smith -108.06 -193.95

Paycheck 11/01/2019 Kade R Taheri -42.48 -236.43

Paycheck 11/01/2019 Kati Mooney -83.11 -319.54

Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2019 5947 FIB - MASTERCARD -572.57 -892.11

Liability Check 11/04/2019 IRS USA TAXPYMNT 83-0286881 -4,083.65 -4,975.76

Deposit 11/08/2019 Deposit 2,000.00 -2,975.76

Paycheck 11/15/2019 Dylan Smith -95.11 -3,070.87

Paycheck 11/15/2019 Julie Schmitt -1,454.12 -4,524.99

Paycheck 11/15/2019 Kevin Hawley -2,623.44 -7,148.43

Deposit 11/19/2019 Deposit 43,633.69 36,485.26

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 5948 Charter Commumications #8313 30 031 0976345 -139.89 36,345.37

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 5949 COMPUTER LOGIC #37741 -143.75 36,201.62

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 5950 Elevate Wyoming -1,500.00 34,701.62

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 5951 Hinge Studio #1350 -562.50 34,139.12

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 5952 MOOD #132711 -50.00 34,089.12

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 5953 PMCH #7224 -390.50 33,698.62

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 5954 Walsh Property Management Nov rents -2,650.00 31,048.62

Paycheck 11/27/2019 5955 Brooke C. Montgomery -525.73 30,522.89

Paycheck 11/27/2019 5956 Brooke C. Montgomery -1,334.73 29,188.16

Paycheck 11/29/2019 Dylan Smith -91.27 29,096.89

Paycheck 11/30/2019 Kevin Hawley -2,623.45 26,473.44

Paycheck 11/30/2019 Julie Schmitt -1,454.13 25,019.31

Deposit 11/30/2019 Interest 0.99 25,020.30

Liability Check 12/09/2019 IRS USA TAXPYMNT 83-0286881 -4,560.63 20,459.67

Bill Pmt -Check 12/10/2019 FIRST INTERSTATE BANK Error - Transfered to worng DDA account -3.00 20,456.67

Paycheck 12/11/2019 Abbey Kersenbrock -55.41 20,401.26

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 5957 Charter Commumications -59.62 20,341.64

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 5958 COMPUTER LOGIC -424.95 19,916.69

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 5959 FIB - MASTERCARD KH - DDA -944.18 18,972.51

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 5960 Johnny Appleseed Greenhouses -4,800.00 14,172.51

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 5961 MOOD -50.00 14,122.51

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 5962 Walsh Property Management December rent -2,650.00 11,472.51

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 5963 Wyoming Office Products & Interiors -21.34 11,451.17

Paycheck 12/13/2019 Aydan Bullard -291.92 11,159.25

Paycheck 12/13/2019 Caleb Barnhart -118.20 11,041.05

Paycheck 12/13/2019 Cooper Quig -191.71 10,849.34

Paycheck 12/13/2019 Dylan Smith -420.84 10,428.50

Paycheck 12/13/2019 Issac Sutton -264.43 10,164.07

Paycheck 12/13/2019 Joshua Tuttle -287.30 9,876.77

Paycheck 12/13/2019 Kade R Taheri -124.21 9,752.56

Paycheck 12/13/2019 Kati Mooney -280.30 9,472.26

Paycheck 12/13/2019 Payton Halverson -247.80 9,224.46

Paycheck 12/15/2019 Brooke C. Montgomery -1,334.74 7,889.72

Paycheck 12/15/2019 Julie Schmitt -1,454.12 6,435.60

Paycheck 12/15/2019 Kevin Hawley -2,623.45 3,812.15

Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 5964 PROUD TO HOST THE BEST #5107 -1,000.00 2,812.15

Paycheck 12/17/2019 5965 Julie Schmitt -1,653.00 1,159.15

Paycheck 12/27/2019 Anya Hopkins -28.33 1,130.82

Paycheck 12/27/2019 Aydan Bullard -324.54 806.28

Paycheck 12/27/2019 Caleb Barnhart -102.21 704.07

Paycheck 12/27/2019 Cooper Quig -135.30 568.77

Paycheck 12/27/2019 Dylan Smith -364.68 204.09

Paycheck 12/27/2019 Issac Sutton -182.40 21.69

Paycheck 12/27/2019 Joshua Tuttle -134.68 -112.99

Paycheck 12/27/2019 Kade R Taheri -342.25 -455.24

Paycheck 12/27/2019 Kati Mooney -343.01 -798.25

Paycheck 12/27/2019 Payton Halverson -249.04 -1,047.29

Paycheck 12/27/2019 Samantha McCain -192.85 -1,240.14

Deposit 12/27/2019 Deposit 37,575.81 36,335.67

Check 12/30/2019 ETF Parking Garage KH moved 5,000 from dda checking to PG to cov          -5,000.00 31,335.67

Paycheck 12/30/2019 5966 Kevin Hawley -4,603.65 26,732.02

Paycheck 12/31/2019 Kevin Hawley -2,623.45 24,108.57

Paycheck 12/31/2019 Brooke C. Montgomery -1,334.72 22,773.85

Paycheck 12/31/2019 Julie Schmitt -1,454.13 21,319.72

Total CHECKING 21,319.72 21,319.72

NOW Acct

Deposit 11/30/2019 Interest 8.04 8.04

Total NOW Acct 8.04 8.04
TOTAL 21,327.76 21,327.76
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 4:47 PM

 01/06/20

 Accrual Basis

 Casper Downtown Development Authority

 Transaction Detail by Account
 January 1 - 6, 2020

DDA - Jan Transactions
Type Date Num Name Amount Balance

CHECKING

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 5967 Walsh Property Management -2,650.00 -2,650.00

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 5968 FIB - MASTERCARD -672.14 -3,322.14

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 5969 Ricoh USA, Inc -83.44 -3,405.58

Total CHECKING -3,405.58 -3,405.58
TOTAL -3,405.58 -3,405.58

 Page 6 of 6



 4:55 PM

 01/06/20

 Cash Basis

 Downtown Development Authority Parking Garage

 Balance Sheet
 As of December 31, 2019

PG - Balance Sheet Dec 31, 19

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

FIB - Parking Garage 3,283.20

Total Checking/Savings 3,283.20

Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable -3.00

Total Accounts Receivable -3.00

Total Current Assets 3,280.20
TOTAL ASSETS 3,280.20

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities

Due to DDA -7,072.05

Payroll Liabilities 4,265.13

Total Other Current Liabilities -2,806.92

Total Current Liabilities -2,806.92

Total Liabilities -2,806.92

Equity

Unrestricted Net Assets 21,251.65

Net Income -15,164.53

Total Equity 6,087.12
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 3,280.20
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 4:53 PM

 01/06/20

 Cash Basis

 Downtown Development Authority Parking Garage

 Profit & Loss
 November 2019

PG - Nov P&L Nov 19

Income

Parking Fees

Parking Garage 5,057.00

1st & Center 845.00

Daily Parking 170.00

Total Parking Fees 6,072.00

Interest Income 0.52

Total Income 6,072.52

Gross Profit 6,072.52

Expense

Administrative

Office Staff

Administrative Office 4,333.34

Total Office Staff 4,333.34

Garage Staff Payroll Expense

Payroll Expense 2,758.69

Payroll Taxes - FICA & Medicare 542.56

Payroll Expenses - WC/SUTA/FUTA 71.92

Total Garage Staff Payroll Expense 3,373.17

Total Administrative 7,706.51

OPERATIONS

Bank Fees 143.20

Office Automation 192.20

Utilities 1,648.18

Landscaping, Repairs / Maint. 150.00

Equip. &  Supplies

Parking Garage 34.17

Total Equip. &  Supplies 34.17

Parking Structure Rent 363.00

Total OPERATIONS 2,530.75

Total Expense 10,237.26
Net Income -4,164.74
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 4:54 PM

 01/06/20

 Cash Basis

 Downtown Development Authority Parking Garage

 Profit & Loss
 December 2019

PG - Dec P&L Dec 19

Income

Returned Check Charges 3.00

Uncategorized Income 5,000.00

Parking Fees

Parking Garage 5,699.00

1st & Center 1,755.00

Daily Parking 409.15

Total Parking Fees 7,863.15

Total Income 12,866.15

Gross Profit 12,866.15

Expense

Bank Service Charges 3.00

Administrative

Office Staff

Administrative Office 4,333.34

Total Office Staff 4,333.34

Garage Staff Payroll Expense

Payroll Expense 2,137.70

Payroll Taxes - FICA & Medicare 1,420.67

Payroll Expenses - WC/SUTA/FUTA 181.92

Garage Staff Payroll Expense - Other 12,100.00

Total Garage Staff Payroll Expense 15,840.29

Total Administrative 20,173.63

OPERATIONS

Office Automation 193.77

Utilities 1,894.65

Landscaping, Repairs / Maint. 850.00

Total OPERATIONS 2,938.42

Total Expense 23,115.05
Net Income -10,248.90
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 4:56 PM

 01/06/20

 Cash Basis

 Downtown Development Authority Parking Garage

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 July through December 2019

PG - Budget v Actual TOTAL

Jul 19 Aug 19 Sep 19 Oct 19 Nov 19 Dec 19 Jul - Dec 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income

Returned Check Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 3.00 0.00 3.00 100.0%

Uncategorized Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%

Parking Fees

Parking Garage 8,251.50 6,998.50 5,178.00 9,329.00 5,057.00 5,699.00 40,513.00 100,000.00 -59,487.00 40.51%

1st & Center 1,117.00 2,525.00 915.00 2,595.00 845.00 1,755.00 9,752.00 23,000.00 -13,248.00 42.4%

Daily Parking 664.00 858.00 378.00 278.00 170.00 409.15 2,757.15 6,000.00 -3,242.85 45.95%

Parking Fees - Other 0.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 15.00 100.0%

Total Parking Fees 10,032.50 10,396.50 6,471.00 12,202.00 6,072.00 7,863.15 53,037.15 129,000.00 -75,962.85 41.11%

Validation Incentive Program

Parking Validations 0.00 102.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 102.50 500.00 -397.50 20.5%

Total Validation Incentive Program 0.00 102.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 102.50 500.00 -397.50 20.5%

Commission ( Vending Machines) 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.79 0.00 0.00 60.79 200.00 -139.21 30.4%

Interest Income 1.50 0.72 0.48 0.46 0.52 0.00 3.68 20.00 -16.32 18.4%

Total Income 10,034.00 10,499.72 6,471.48 12,263.25 6,072.52 12,866.15 58,207.12 129,720.00 -71,512.88 44.87%

Gross Profit 10,034.00 10,499.72 6,471.48 12,263.25 6,072.52 12,866.15 58,207.12 129,720.00 -71,512.88 44.87%

Expense

Bank Service Charges 0.00 0.00 4.53 0.00 0.00 3.00 7.53 0.00 7.53 100.0%

Administrative

Office Staff

Exec.Director - Alloc. from DDA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,800.00 -9,800.00 0.0%

Administrative Office 4,333.34 4,333.34 4,333.34 4,333.34 4,333.34 4,333.34 26,000.04 52,000.00 -25,999.96 50.0%

Total Office Staff 4,333.34 4,333.34 4,333.34 4,333.34 4,333.34 4,333.34 26,000.04 61,800.00 -35,799.96 42.07%

Garage Staff Payroll Expense

Payroll Expense 2,161.60 2,282.17 2,186.70 2,328.30 2,758.69 2,137.70 13,855.16 32,000.00 -18,144.84 43.3%

Staff Incentives 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

Payroll Taxes - FICA & Medicare 496.86 506.09 498.77 509.62 542.56 1,420.67 3,974.57 6,500.00 -2,525.43 61.15%

Payroll Expenses - WC/SUTA/FUTA 69.67 274.16 -134.54 618.35 71.92 181.92 1,081.48 2,000.00 -918.52 54.07%

Garage Staff Payroll Expense - Oth 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,100.00 12,100.00 1,600.00 10,500.00 756.25%

Total Garage Staff Payroll Expense 2,728.13 3,062.42 2,550.93 3,456.27 3,373.17 15,840.29 31,011.21 45,100.00 -14,088.79 68.76%

Total Administrative 7,061.47 7,395.76 6,884.27 7,789.61 7,706.51 20,173.63 57,011.25 106,900.00 -49,888.75 53.33%

OPERATIONS

Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

City Profit Sharing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

Advertising / Promotion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%

Mail / Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 114.00 0.00 0.00 114.00 500.00 -386.00 22.8%

Software Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0%

Accounting and Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%

Bank Fees 222.10 228.85 170.80 212.90 143.20 0.00 977.85 1,800.00 -822.15 54.33%

Bad Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

Office Automation 180.64 374.10 12.99 192.04 192.20 193.77 1,145.74 2,000.00 -854.26 57.29%

Utilities 1,223.38 1,312.32 1,219.96 1,282.58 1,648.18 1,894.65 8,581.07 17,000.00 -8,418.93 50.48%

Landscaping, Repairs / Maint. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 850.00 1,000.00 3,000.00 -2,000.00 33.33%

Equip. &  Supplies

Office 0.00 42.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.29 0.00 42.29 100.0%

Parking Garage 0.00 213.14 0.00 360.79 34.17 0.00 608.10 0.00 608.10 100.0%

Equip. &  Supplies - Other 21.06 0.00 139.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 160.82 1,750.00 -1,589.18 9.19%

Total Equip. &  Supplies 21.06 255.43 139.76 360.79 34.17 0.00 811.21 1,750.00 -938.79 46.36%

Special Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Building Repairs / Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

Insurance ( Liability) 0.00 0.00 1,908.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,908.00 2,500.00 -592.00 76.32%

Parking Structure Rent 363.00 363.00 363.00 363.00 363.00 0.00 1,815.00 3,993.00 -2,178.00 45.46%

DDA Oper Costs - Allocated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,200.00 -7,200.00 0.0%

Total OPERATIONS 2,010.18 2,533.70 3,814.51 2,525.31 2,530.75 2,938.42 16,352.87 48,543.00 -32,190.13 33.69%

Total Expense 9,071.65 9,929.46 10,703.31 10,314.92 10,237.26 23,115.05 73,371.65 155,443.00 -82,071.35 47.2%
Net Income 962.35 570.26 -4,231.83 1,948.33 -4,164.74 -10,248.90 -15,164.53 -25,723.00 10,558.47 58.95%
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 5:00 PM

 01/06/20

 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority Parking Garage

 Transaction Detail by Account
 November 1, 2019 through January 7, 2020

PG - Transactions
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

FIB - Parking Garage

Deposit 11/01/2019 Deposit 101.00 101.00

Paycheck 11/01/2019 Sharon A Elsberry -466.92 -365.92

Paycheck 11/01/2019 Tevin C Reams -267.69 -633.61

Deposit 11/01/2019 Deposit 4,283.00 3,649.39

Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2019 1633 Mastercard JL -34.17 3,615.22

Deposit 11/01/2019 Deposit 690.00 4,305.22

General Journal 11/04/2019 DDA-68 Backwards Bounced Check# -116.00 4,189.22

Liability Check 11/04/2019 United States Treasury 83-0286881 0.00 4,189.22

Deposit 11/05/2019 Deposit 69.00 4,258.22

Deposit 11/08/2019 Deposit 331.00 4,589.22

Paycheck 11/15/2019 Sharon A Elsberry -613.31 3,975.91

Paycheck 11/15/2019 Tevin C Reams -274.09 3,701.82

Paycheck 11/15/2019 Jaclyn A Landess -1,815.92 1,885.90

Deposit 11/19/2019 Deposit 1,303.00 3,188.90

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1634 AAA Landscaping #19121 -150.00 3,038.90

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1635 Century Link #307-261-4605 096B -87.26 2,951.64

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1636 Charter #8313 30 031 0780589 -104.94 2,846.70

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1637 City of Casper Business Services #179346 -363.00 2,483.70

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1638 City of Casper Water and Sewer #381802 -72.74 2,410.96

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1639 Rocky Mountain Power #04279137-001 0 -1,575.44 835.52

Paycheck 11/29/2019 Sharon A Elsberry -487.77 347.75

Paycheck 11/29/2019 Tevin C Reams -243.86 103.89

Paycheck 11/30/2019 Jaclyn A Landess -1,815.91 -1,712.02

Check 11/30/2019 Service Charge -143.20 -1,855.22

Deposit 11/30/2019 Interest 0.52 -1,854.70

Deposit 12/02/2019 Deposit 4,131.00 2,276.30

Deposit 12/06/2019 Deposit 2,157.15 4,433.45

Deposit 12/06/2019 Deposit 1,153.00 5,586.45

Liability Check 12/09/2019 United States Treasury 83-0286881 0.00 5,586.45

General Journal 12/11/2019 DDA-69 Kimberly Taylor Bounced Check# -35.00 5,551.45

General Journal 12/11/2019 DDA-70 Kimberly Taylor Bank service charges for bounced che -3.00 5,548.45

Deposit 12/11/2019 Deposit 3.00 5,551.45

Deposit 12/12/2019 Deposit 355.00 5,906.45

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1640 AAA Landscaping Snow removal for lots -850.00 5,056.45

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1641 Century Link Emergency phone in PG elevator -87.26 4,969.19

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1642 Charter -106.51 4,862.68

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1643 City of Casper Water and Sewer -72.74 4,789.94

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1644 Rocky Mountain Power -1,821.91 2,968.03

Paycheck 12/13/2019 Sharon A Elsberry -548.20 2,419.83

Paycheck 12/13/2019 Tevin C Reams -303.22 2,116.61

Paycheck 12/15/2019 Jaclyn A Landess -1,815.93 300.68

Paycheck 12/17/2019 1645 Jaclyn A Landess -7,438.00 -7,137.32

Paycheck 12/17/2019 1646 Sharon A Elsberry -426.75 -7,564.07

Paycheck 12/27/2019 Sharon A Elsberry -578.14 -8,142.21

Paycheck 12/27/2019 Tevin C Reams -383.61 -8,525.82

Deposit 12/30/2019 Deposit 5,000.00 -3,525.82

Paycheck 12/30/2019 1647 Kevin Hawley -1,310.60 -4,836.42

Paycheck 12/31/2019 Jaclyn A Landess -1,815.92 -6,652.34

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1648 AAA Landscaping #19419 -675.00 -7,327.34

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1649 Century Link 307-261-4605 096B -87.26 -7,414.60

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1650 Charter -106.53 -7,521.13

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1651 Hood's Equipment & Sprinkler #103903 -230.00 -7,751.13

Deposit 01/06/2020 Deposit 2,726.00 -5,025.13

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1652 City of Casper Business Services #181614 -363.00 -5,388.13

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1653 Mastercard #8674 -94.89 -5,483.02

Deposit 01/06/2020 Deposit 106.00 -5,377.02

Deposit 01/06/2020 Deposit 1,650.00 -3,727.02

Deposit 01/06/2020 Deposit 1,278.00 -2,449.02

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1654 Rocky Mountain Power #04279137 001 0 -1,978.01 -4,427.03

Total FIB - Parking Garage -4,427.03 -4,427.03
TOTAL -4,427.03 -4,427.03
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 5:06 PM

 01/06/20

 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority

 Balance Sheet
 As of December 31, 2019

DSS Balance Sheet Dec 31, 19

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

Plaza Checking 264,235.47

Special Events 33,996.39

Total Checking/Savings 298,231.86

Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable 13,825.00

Total Accounts Receivable 13,825.00

Total Current Assets 312,056.86
TOTAL ASSETS 312,056.86

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable 4,583.86

Total Accounts Payable 4,583.86

Total Current Liabilities 4,583.86

Total Liabilities 4,583.86

Equity

Unrestricted Net Assets 232,434.28

Net Income 75,038.72

Total Equity 307,473.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 312,056.86



 5:07 PM

 01/06/20

 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority

 Profit & Loss
 November 2019

DSS - Nov P&L Nov 19

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

ACCT. INTEREST 11.03

Other Types of Income

Miscellaneous Revenue 925.00

Total Other Types of Income 925.00

Program Income

Event Sponsorship 13,500.00

Friends of Station

Treedition 3,210.60

Friends of Station - Other 80.00

Total Friends of Station 3,290.60

Ice Skating Fees 77.90

Partners In Progress 1,000.00

Total Program Income 17,868.50

Total Income 18,804.53

Gross Profit 18,804.53

Expense

Contract Services 1,989.00

Facilities and Equipment

Building Repairs/Maint 350.21

Equip Rental and Maintenance 11,684.36

Rent, Parking, Utilities

DSS 79.97

Rent, Parking, Utilities - Other 3,526.39

Total Rent, Parking, Utilities 3,606.36

Facilities and Equipment - Other 100.00

Total Facilities and Equipment 15,740.93

Marketing

Advertising/Media 4,601.15

Marketing - Other 1,950.00

Total Marketing 6,551.15

Operations

Books, Subscriptions, Reference 4.99

Equip/Supplies 110.25

Event Expense

Insurance 25.00

Security 3,375.00

Event Expense - Other 1,146.23

Total Event Expense 4,546.23

Service Charge 5.92

Supplies 128.80

TIPS Training 34.97

Total Operations 4,831.16

Other Types of Expenses 40.43

Payroll Expenses 35,000.00

Travel and Meetings

Conference, Convention, Meeting 505.11

Travel 64.60

Total Travel and Meetings 569.71

Total Expense 64,722.38

Net Ordinary Income -45,917.85
Net Income -45,917.85
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 5:08 PM

 01/06/20

 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority

 Profit & Loss
 December 2019

DSS - Dec P&L Dec 19

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Direct Public Support 33,333.34

Other Types of Income

Miscellaneous Revenue 925.00

Total Other Types of Income 925.00

Program Income

Event Sponsorship 9,000.00

Facility Rental 750.00

Friends of Station

Treedition 20.00

Friends of Station - Other 725.00

Total Friends of Station 745.00

Ice Skating Fees 7,800.86

Partners In Progress 21,350.00

Total Program Income 39,645.86

Total Income 73,904.20

Gross Profit 73,904.20

Expense

Contract Services

Construction Expense 1,253.50

Contract Services - Other 4,562.65

Total Contract Services 5,816.15

Facilities and Equipment

Building Repairs/Maint 5,131.09

Equip Rental and Maintenance 11,289.93

FF&E 17,585.38

Landscaping, Repairs/Maint. 25.67

Property Insurance 3,000.00

Rent, Parking, Utilities

Ash Street 864.84

DSS 465.52

Rent, Parking, Utilities - Other 677.14

Total Rent, Parking, Utilities 2,007.50

Facilities and Equipment - Other 100.00

Total Facilities and Equipment 39,139.57

Marketing

Advertising/Media 195.23

Fundraising Expense 53.18

Total Marketing 248.41

Operations

Books, Subscriptions, Reference 787.00

Equip/Supplies 1,584.13

Event Expense

A/V 100.00

Insurance 101.00

Security 2,062.50

Event Expense - Other 649.77

Total Event Expense 2,913.27

Software/Subscriptions 206.84

Supplies 37.36

Operations - Other 75.84

Total Operations 5,604.44

Total Expense 50,808.57

Net Ordinary Income 23,095.63
Net Income 23,095.63

 Page 3 of 8



 5:10 PM

 01/06/20

 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 July through December 2019

DSS - Budget v Actual TOTAL

Jul 19 Aug 19 Sep 19 Oct 19 Nov 19 Dec 19 Jul - Dec 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

ACCT. INTEREST 29.39 15.88 10.11 8.77 11.03 0.00 75.18 0.00 75.18 100.0%

Direct Public Support

Operational Grants 6,979.00 0.00 0.00 138,333.33 0.00 0.00 145,312.33 65,000.00 80,312.33 223.56%

Direct Public Support - Other 0.00 0.00 6,503.00 0.00 0.00 33,333.34 39,836.34 0.00 39,836.34 100.0%

Total Direct Public Support 6,979.00 0.00 6,503.00 138,333.33 0.00 33,333.34 185,148.67 65,000.00 120,148.67 284.84%

Investments

Endowment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,000.00 -32,000.00 0.0%

Total Investments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,000.00 -32,000.00 0.0%

Other Types of Income

Miscellaneous Revenue 925.00 925.00 925.00 6,502.50 925.00 925.00 11,127.50 0.00 11,127.50 100.0%

Other Types of Income - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%

Total Other Types of Income 925.00 925.00 925.00 6,502.50 925.00 925.00 11,127.50 20,000.00 -8,872.50 55.64%

Program Income

Beverage Sales 10,931.11 24,695.58 4,620.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,246.79 40,000.00 246.79 100.62%

Event Sponsorship 39,500.00 0.00 47,000.00 2,000.00 13,500.00 9,000.00 111,000.00 130,000.00 -19,000.00 85.39%

Facility Rental 13,095.16 0.00 8,550.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 22,395.16 20,000.00 2,395.16 111.98%

Friends of Station

Giving Tuesday 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Treedition 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.60 3,210.60 20.00 3,251.20

Treedtion 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Friends of Station - Other 60.00 60.00 170.00 80.00 80.00 725.00 1,175.00 30,000.00 -28,825.00 3.92%

Total Friends of Station 60.00 60.00 170.00 100.60 3,290.60 745.00 4,426.20 30,000.00 -25,573.80 14.75%

Ice Skating Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 77.90 7,800.86 7,878.76 60,000.00 -52,121.24 13.13%

Membership Dues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Partners In Progress 1,000.00 0.00 6,500.00 0.00 1,000.00 21,350.00 29,850.00 140,000.00 -110,150.00 21.32%

Program Service Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TIPS Training 0.00 0.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 120.00

Vendor Fees 1,550.00 2,845.67 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,995.67 0.00 4,995.67 100.0%

Total Program Income 66,136.27 27,601.25 67,560.10 2,100.60 17,868.50 39,645.86 220,912.58 420,000.00 -199,087.42 52.6%

Total Income 74,069.66 28,542.13 74,998.21 146,945.20 18,804.53 73,904.20 417,263.93 537,000.00 -119,736.07 77.7%

Gross Profit 74,069.66 28,542.13 74,998.21 146,945.20 18,804.53 73,904.20 417,263.93 537,000.00 -119,736.07 77.7%

Expense

Contract Services

Accounting Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

Construction Expense 488.04 524.94 0.00 25.20 0.00 1,253.50 2,291.68 0.00 2,291.68 100.0%

Event Help (Contract) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

Legal Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

Contract Services - Other 1,500.00 1,753.00 1,550.00 1,500.00 1,989.00 4,562.65 12,854.65 27,000.00 -14,145.35 47.61%

Total Contract Services 1,988.04 2,277.94 1,550.00 1,525.20 1,989.00 5,816.15 15,146.33 58,000.00 -42,853.67 26.11%

Facilities and Equipment

Building Repairs/Maint 58.00 1,600.00 0.00 521.50 350.21 5,131.09 7,660.80 10,000.00 -2,339.20 76.61%

Equip Rental and Maintenance 585.63 485.63 1,007.43 638.17 11,684.36 11,289.93 25,691.15 40,000.00 -14,308.85 64.23%

FF&E 189.83 0.00 275.99 681.43 0.00 17,585.38 18,732.63 60,000.00 -41,267.37 31.22%

Landscaping, Repairs/Maint. 105.63 0.00 0.00 74.75 0.00 25.67 206.05 10,000.00 -9,793.95 2.06%

Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 20,000.00 -17,000.00 15.0%

Rent, Parking, Utilities

Ash Street 188.83 3,955.71 590.45 3,441.41 0.00 864.84 9,041.24 36,000.00 -26,958.76 25.12%

DSS 118.08 3,370.65 897.36 1,589.82 79.97 465.52 6,521.40 24,000.00 -17,478.60 27.17%

Rent, Parking, Utilities - Other 2,041.78 0.00 0.00 562.50 3,526.39 677.14 6,807.81 0.00 6,807.81 100.0%

Total Rent, Parking, Utilities 2,348.69 7,326.36 1,487.81 5,593.73 3,606.36 2,007.50 22,370.45 60,000.00 -37,629.55 37.28%

Facilities and Equipment - Other 0.00 119.58 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 319.58 10,000.00 -9,680.42 3.2%

Total Facilities and Equipment 3,287.78 9,531.57 2,771.23 7,509.58 15,740.93 39,139.57 77,980.66 210,000.00 -132,019.34 37.13%

Marketing

Advertising/Media 1,076.73 2,104.26 1,651.70 1,460.19 4,601.15 195.23 11,089.26 30,000.00 -18,910.74 36.96%

Fundraising Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.18 53.18 10,000.00 -9,946.82 0.53%

Website 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%

Marketing - Other 6,741.05 12,060.70 922.55 6,759.78 1,950.00 0.00 28,434.08 0.00 28,434.08 100.0%

Total Marketing 7,817.78 14,164.96 2,574.25 8,219.97 6,551.15 248.41 39,576.52 42,500.00 -2,923.48 93.12%

Operations

Bank Fees 0.00 158.43 90.93 -1.71 0.00 0.00 247.65

Books, Subscriptions, Reference 260.03 613.40 262.87 1,690.60 4.99 787.00 3,618.89 0.00 3,618.89 100.0%

Entertainment/Talent 1,700.00 1,700.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,900.00 0.00 4,900.00 100.0%

Equip/Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 457.82 110.25 1,584.13 2,152.20 6,000.00 -3,847.80 35.87%

Event Expense

A/V 3,650.00 5,750.00 9,850.00 2,875.00 0.00 100.00 22,225.00 25,000.00 -2,775.00 88.9%

Bands 2,500.00 10,750.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,250.00

Insurance 499.20 1,861.14 21,753.34 0.00 25.00 101.00 24,239.68 0.00 24,239.68 100.0%

Security 3,562.50 5,193.75 3,808.75 3,600.00 3,375.00 2,062.50 21,602.50 40,000.00 -18,397.50 54.01%

Event Expense - Other 4,484.12 10,975.61 6,451.96 1,954.87 1,146.23 649.77 25,662.56 121,500.00 -95,837.44 21.12%

Total Event Expense 14,695.82 34,530.50 43,864.05 8,429.87 4,546.23 2,913.27 108,979.74 186,500.00 -77,520.26 58.43%

Office Automation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 -2,400.00 0.0%

Postage, Mailing Service 0.00 127.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 127.80 2,500.00 -2,372.20 5.11%
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 5:10 PM

 01/06/20

 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 July through December 2019

DSS - Budget v Actual TOTAL

Jul 19 Aug 19 Sep 19 Oct 19 Nov 19 Dec 19 Jul - Dec 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Service Charge 8.28 3.81 5.04 8.22 5.92 0.00 31.27 0.00 31.27 100.0%

Software/Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 206.84 206.84 3,500.00 -3,293.16 5.91%

Supplies 4,404.18 3,686.10 797.16 622.57 128.80 37.36 9,676.17 0.00 9,676.17 100.0%

TIPS Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.97 0.00 34.97

Utilities 0.00 0.00 1,060.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,060.89

Operations - Other 0.00 265.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.84 341.54 0.00 341.54 100.0%

Total Operations 21,068.31 41,085.74 47,580.94 11,207.37 4,831.16 5,604.44 131,377.96 200,900.00 -69,522.04 65.4%

Other Types of Expenses

Other Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Types of Expenses - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.43 0.00 40.43

Total Other Types of Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.43 0.00 40.43 0.00 40.43 100.0%

Payroll Expenses 0.00 42,000.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00 77,000.00

Travel and Meetings

Conference, Convention, Meeting 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 505.11 0.00 505.11 0.00 505.11 100.0%

Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 64.60 0.00 64.60 0.00 64.60 100.0%

Travel and Meetings - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 533.60 0.00 0.00 533.60 0.00 533.60 100.0%

Total Travel and Meetings 0.00 0.00 0.00 533.60 569.71 0.00 1,103.31 0.00 1,103.31 100.0%

Total Expense 34,161.91 109,060.21 54,476.42 28,995.72 64,722.38 50,808.57 342,225.21 511,400.00 -169,174.79 66.92%

Net Ordinary Income 39,907.75 -80,518.08 20,521.79 117,949.48 -45,917.85 23,095.63 75,038.72 25,600.00 49,438.72 293.12%
Net Income 39,907.75 -80,518.08 20,521.79 117,949.48 -45,917.85 23,095.63 75,038.72 25,600.00 49,438.72 293.12%
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 5:15 PM

 01/06/20

 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority

 Transaction Detail by Account
 November 2019

DSS - Nov Transactions
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Plaza Checking

Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2019 1848 Mastercard KH -1,375.24 -1,375.24

Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2019 1849 Mastercard JL -1,238.18 -2,613.42

Deposit 11/01/2019 Deposit 2,000.00 -613.42

Deposit 11/05/2019 Deposit 1,051.20 437.78

Deposit 11/05/2019 Deposit 20.60 458.38

Deposit 11/06/2019 Deposit 41.20 499.58

Deposit 11/06/2019 Deposit 700.00 1,199.58

Deposit 11/08/2019 Deposit 41.20 1,240.78

Deposit 11/08/2019 Deposit 81.80 1,322.58

Deposit 11/13/2019 Deposit 326.60 1,649.18

Deposit 11/14/2019 Deposit 82.40 1,731.58

Deposit 11/15/2019 Deposit 288.40 2,019.98

Deposit 11/19/2019 Deposit 7,300.00 9,319.98

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1850 aggreko ##13532966 -10,625.00 -1,305.02

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1851 Ahern Rentals Customer #313951 -971.26 -2,276.28

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1852 Alliance Electric #8972 -350.21 -2,626.49

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1853 Artisan Alley DSS - lunch on lawn -386.45 -3,012.94

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1854 Black Hills Energy #2897 7717 73 -42.75 -3,055.69

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1855 Charter Communications #1113376110119 -79.97 -3,135.66

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1856 City of Casper - Water Services #360003 -201.13 -3,336.79

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1857 Cowdin Cleaning #201325 -1,550.00 -4,886.79

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1858 CSU Producer Resources INC #3000487707 -25.00 -4,911.79

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1859 Hinge Studio -1,950.00 -6,861.79

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1860 KTWO -2,000.00 -8,861.79

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1861 Rocky Mountain Power #04279137-002 8 -1,761.91 -10,623.70

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1862 Secure Gunz LLC Late Night Security - DSS -3,375.00 -13,998.70

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1863 Shirts & More #42378 -1,100.00 -15,098.70

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1864 The Lyric #9 -100.00 -15,198.70

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1865 Black Hills Energy #5833 6256 06 -416.42 -15,615.12

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1866 City of Casper - Water Services #311502 -93.00 -15,708.12

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1867 Rocky Mountain Power #04279137-003 6 -966.85 -16,674.97

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1868 City of Casper - Water Services #6167904 -36.28 -16,711.25

Bill Pmt -Check 11/19/2019 1869 City of Casper - Water Services #6167002 -8.05 -16,719.30

Deposit 11/19/2019 Deposit 266.60 -16,452.70

Deposit 11/19/2019 Deposit 41.20 -16,411.50

Deposit 11/21/2019 Deposit 144.20 -16,267.30

Deposit 11/22/2019 Deposit 267.80 -15,999.50

Deposit 11/22/2019 Deposit 144.20 -15,855.30

Deposit 11/22/2019 Deposit 309.00 -15,546.30

Bill Pmt -Check 11/27/2019 1889 Stengel Media #00091 -1,500.00 -17,046.30

Bill Pmt -Check 11/27/2019 John Lubner -439.00 -17,485.30

Deposit 11/27/2019 Deposit 41.20 -17,444.10

Deposit 11/27/2019 Deposit 143.00 -17,301.10

Bill Pmt -Check 11/27/2019 Cash DSS -500.00 -17,801.10

Deposit 11/30/2019 Deposit 77.90 -17,723.20

Check 11/30/2019 Service Charge -5.92 -17,729.12

Deposit 11/30/2019 Interest 9.68 -17,719.44

Total Plaza Checking -17,719.44 -17,719.44
TOTAL -17,719.44 -17,719.44
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 5:16 PM

 01/06/20

 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority

 Transaction Detail by Account
 December 2019

DSS - Dec Transactions
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Plaza Checking

Deposit 12/01/2019 Deposit 497.54 497.54

Deposit 12/01/2019 Deposit 920.16 1,417.70

Deposit 12/01/2019 Deposit 175.35 1,593.05

Deposit 12/01/2019 Deposit 82.57 1,675.62

Deposit 12/02/2019 Deposit 750.00 2,425.62

Bill Pmt -Check 12/05/2019 1890 W.A.R.M Property Insurance Pool Settlement Payment -3,000.00 -574.38

Deposit 12/05/2019 Deposit 1,228.00 653.62

Deposit 12/06/2019 Deposit 389.04 1,042.66

Deposit 12/06/2019 Deposit 826.61 1,869.27

Deposit 12/06/2019 Deposit 359.59 2,228.86

Bill Pmt -Check 12/09/2019 John Lubner -1,375.00 853.86

Deposit 12/12/2019 Deposit 45,558.34 46,412.20

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1891 AMBI Mail & Marketing Posters -48.00 46,364.20

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1892 Artisan Alley Skate with Santa Crafts -546.54 45,817.66

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1893 Bailly's Plumbing & Heating Inc. Ash St Repairs -677.14 45,140.52

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1894 Black Hills Energy DSS -117.92 45,022.60

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1895 Brent Phillips Halloween Event -100.00 44,922.60

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1896 Casper Electric Hook up Chiller -222.25 44,700.35

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1897 Charter Communications Acct # 1113376120119 -161.13 44,539.22

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1898 City of Casper - Water Services DSS -85.42 44,453.80

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1899 Cowdin Cleaning Cleaning for Nov 2019 -1,500.00 42,953.80

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1900 High Country Crane Service Crane for Chiller -1,253.50 41,700.30

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1901 Mastercard JL -1,299.42 40,400.88

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1902 Play It Again Sports Ice Skate Sharpening -1,308.00 39,092.88

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1903 Secure Gunz LLC -1,387.50 37,705.38

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1904 The Lyric storage december -100.00 37,605.38

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1905 Black Hills Energy ASH -693.95 36,911.43

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1906 City of Casper - Water Services ASH -170.89 36,740.54

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1907 City of Casper - Water Services DSS -93.00 36,647.54

Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2019 1908 City of Casper - Water Services DSS -8.05 36,639.49

Deposit 12/13/2019 Deposit 1,491.00 38,130.49

Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 1909 aggreko #13536665 -10,625.00 27,505.49

Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 1910 Ahern Rentals Customer #313951 -1,032.86 26,472.63

Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 1911 Secure Gunz LLC #450 -675.00 25,797.63

Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 1912 Stotz Equipment PO #06734225 -15,436.98 10,360.65

Bill Pmt -Check 12/17/2019 1913 Mastercard #9471 -2,841.76 7,518.89

Deposit 12/17/2019 Deposit 1,851.00 9,369.89

Deposit 12/23/2019 Deposit 5,000.00 14,369.89

Bill Pmt -Check 12/26/2019 John Lubner 12/9/19 - 12/22/19 -1,465.40 12,904.49

Deposit 12/27/2019 Deposit 26,075.00 38,979.49

Total Plaza Checking 38,979.49 38,979.49
TOTAL 38,979.49 38,979.49
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 5:17 PM

 01/06/20

 Accrual Basis

 Downtown Development Authority

 Transaction Detail by Account
 January 2020

DSS - Jan Transactions
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Plaza Checking

Deposit 01/02/2020 Deposit 1,850.00 1,850.00

Deposit 01/02/2020 Deposit 7,966.30 9,816.30

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1914 CK Mechanical #44473 -184.00 9,632.30

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1915 Cowdin Cleaning #201329 -1,550.00 8,082.30

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1916 GW Mechanical VOID: 0.00 8,082.30

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1917 Jeremy Miller Media Santa Skate -500.00 7,582.30

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1918 Rocky Mountain Power #04279137-0036 -877.55 6,704.75

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1919 S/D Inc. #17539 -520.00 6,184.75

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1920 Secure Gunz LLC #451, 452, 454 -2,025.00 4,159.75

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1921 The Lyric Jan 2020 storage -100.00 4,059.75

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1922 Rocky Mountain Power #04279137-0028 -7,296.54 -3,236.79

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1923 GW Mechanical SV-5599 -4,583.86 -7,820.65

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1924 Mastercard #9471 -1,225.27 -9,045.92

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1925 Charter Communications #8313 30 031 1113376 -79.97 -9,125.89

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1926 Dream Upon a Princess DSS Princess Skate 1/11/2020 -235.00 -9,360.89

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1927 Mastercard #1558 -1,467.11 -10,828.00

Bill Pmt -Check 01/06/2020 1928 The Lyric #104 -250.00 -11,078.00

Total Plaza Checking -11,078.00 -11,078.00
TOTAL -11,078.00 -11,078.00
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Casper Downtown Development Authority  
2019 Strategic Planning  
 
 
 

Tim Schenk, DDA Board Chairman 

Nicholas Grooms, DDA Board Treasurer 

Peter Fazio, DDA Board Secretary 

Ryan McIntyre, DDA Board Member 

Tony Hagar, DDA Board Member 

Will Reese, DDA Board Member 

Shawn Houck, DDA Board Member 

 
 

 

The Casper Downtown Development Authority (the DDA) began in the early 1980s and has 
overcome many challenges over the last 30 years.  Prior to the vision of David Street Station, 
the DDA was involved primarily with beautification projects throughout the downtown area. In 
2013, a plan was initiated to create a public gathering space where community members could 
come together in one place, and David Street Station was born. Phase 2 of David Street Station 
was completed in the spring/summer of 2018 and includes the Hilltop National Bank Splash 
Pad/Ice Arena, public restrooms, the skate rental offices, and an observation overlook. David 
Street Station connects the Old Yellowstone District to Downtown Casper. 

 
 

 
After the completion of David Street Station in 2018, as well as new members being added to 
the board, an opportunity was created for The DDA to re-center, refocus, and plan for future 
downtown development projects. Elevate Wyoming was brought in to facilitate a meeting and 
assist the board in determining a common vision; the meeting took place at Grooms and 
Harkins on November 20, 2019. In preparation for the meeting, conversations were held with 
the Executive Director, Kevin Hawley, as well as board members Nic Grooms and Tony Hagar to 
determine what the focus of the meeting would be. It was decided to concentrate on how 
future operations of David Street Station might be handled, as well as deciding on some other 
smaller projects.  

IN ATTENDANCE FROM THE BOARD

BACKGROUND 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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Elevate Wyoming facilitated strategic planning, priority-setting conversations with board 
members to refocus and decide future efforts of the DDA.  Ideas for projects were generated 
and next steps discussed. 
 

1. Define WHY the DDA exists; the purpose it serves. 
2. Define HOW our purpose will be fulfilled, key responsibilities of the Board. 
3. Define our strategy and WHAT projects will help us satisfy our purpose.  
4. Key phrases and words used: Energetic, Atmosphere, Beating Heart, Destination, Safe, 

Vibrant, Friendly, Strengthen the Core, Positive Image, Community Pride, Support 
Businesses, Add Value, #4theCore. 

 

 

 

 

PROCESS



 
4 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

We work to grow: 
 
  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Our What is the heart of a strategic plan and includes priorities/projects identified with the 
most potential to advance the mission. It is an action list for the DDA in both the near and 
longer term. It includes actions the DDA can lead, as well as actions where the DDA can play an 
advocacy and supporting role to partner organizations, such as Advance Casper and The Lyric. 
The DDA has established credibility within the community and can help to drive true economic 
development. Continued planning will be necessary for the DDA to manage and guide changes. 

  

OUR HOW 

 OUR WHY 

OUR WHAT 

The Downtown Development Authority grows the Downtown 
Core for a prosperous community. 
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Questions to consider: 

 What is the project? 
 What is the reason for the project (does it align with our purpose)? 
 How will the project be completed (action steps)? 
 Who will champion/own the project? 

 
David Street Station Foundation/Endowment: fundraising for and management of David 
Street Station 

 Establish David Street Station Foundation by Summer 2020 
 Separate David Street Station operationally from Casper Downtown Development 

Authority 
 Establish an independent Board of Directors for the Foundation 
 Define the position of Executive Director (purpose, responsibilities, expectations, etc.) 
 

Grow Businesses: 

 Determine/Recruit/Create East Anchor; creating interest and continuous flow from 
David Street Station to the east end 

 Extend boundaries 
 Extend business hours 
 Attract new retailers 
 

Grow People:  

 Create indoor event/venue space (possible location at the Lyric) 
 Encourage developers to remodel existing vacant structures 
 Alley network: create a plan for a network of creative outdoor gathering spaces that 

become destinations 
 

Grow Community Pride: 
 

 Install ornamental lights downtown on 2nd and Center Streets 
 Create focal point downtown to create identity 
 Create branding opportunities 
 Educate Casper regarding what exists downtown 

 
  

POTENTIAL PROJECTS 
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Project Person(s) Responsible Due Date Notes 
David Street Station 
Foundation/Endowment 

   

Next Step 
   

Next Step 
   

Next Step 
   

Next Step 
   

 

Project Person(s) Responsible Due Date Notes 

Project 
   

Next Step 
   

Next Step 
   

Next Step 
   

Next Step 
   

 

Project Person(s) Responsible Due Date Notes 

Project 
   

Next Step 
   

Next Step 
   

Next Step 
   

Next Step 
   

 

PROJECT PLANS 



Below is the optional Sales tax report for FY20 we are currently at 58.% of the budget year.
General Fund is up 8.6% from projected year to date which is at 63.35% of budget.
1%16 is up 2.46% from projected year to date which is at 59.77% of budget.

7/5/2019 1,617,581$          1,556,071$         61,510$              8.66%
8/7/2019 1,752,563            1,556,071           196,492              18.05%
9/6/2019 1,710,940            1,556,071           154,869              27.21%

10/8/2019 1,547,459            1,556,071           (8,612)                 35.50%
11/6/2019 2,033,498            1,556,071           477,427              46.39%
12/5/2019 1,595,655            1,556,071           39,584                54.93%
1/6/2020 1,571,087            1,556,071           15,016                63.35%

Feb -                           1,556,071                 
Mar -                           1,556,071                 
Apr -                           1,556,071                 
May -                           1,556,071                 
June -                           1,556,071                 
Total FY 2020 11,828,782$        18,672,852$       936,285$            

7/5/2019 1,348,645$          1,379,092$         (30,447)               8.15%
8/7/2019 1,464,190            1,379,092           85,098                17.00%
9/6/2019 1,432,890            1,379,092           53,799                25.66%

10/8/2019 1,303,046            1,379,092           (76,046)               33.53%
11/6/2019 1,696,732            1,379,092           317,640              43.78%
12/5/2019 1,332,786            1,379,092           (46,306)               51.84%
1/6/2020 1,313,264            1,379,092           (65,827)               59.77%

Feb -                           1,379,092                 
Mar -                           1,379,092                 
Apr -                           1,379,092                 
May -                           1,379,092                 
June -                       1,379,092                 
Total FY 2020 9,891,553$          16,549,101$       237,911$            

 Total   $       21,720,335  $      35,221,953  $        1,174,196 

State Shared Sales Tax

58% of Fiscal Year 2020 has Lapsed

Percent of Annual 

BudgetActual-Budget

F
Y

 2
0

2
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%
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Optional 1% Tax

Optional 1% and State Shared Sales Tax Receipts

City of Casper

Date 

Received

Amount 

Received

Amount 

Budgeted
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ACTUAL FY 19 PROJECTED FY 20 ACTUAL FY 20
YTD TOTAL 11,165,766$                10,892,497$                   11,828,782$            
YTD VARIANCE 936,285$                 

% Difference In Dollars
CHANGE FROM FY20 PROJECTED TO FY19 ACTUAL-SAME MONTH 0.96% $15,016
CHANGE FROM FY20 PROJECTED TO FY19 ACTUAL-YEAR TO DATE 8.60% $936,285
CHANGE FROM FY19 ACTUAL TO FY20 ACTUAL-SAME MONTH -6.23% -$104,320
CHANGE FROM FY19 ACTUAL TO FY20 ACTUAL-YEAR TO DATE 5.94% $663,016

JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE
ACTUAL FY 20 $1,617,581 $1,752,563 $1,710,940 $1,547,459 $2,033,498 $1,595,655 $1,571,087 $- $- $- $- $-
PROJECTED FY 20 $1,556,071 $1,556,071 $1,556,071 $1,556,071 $1,556,071 $1,556,071 $1,556,071 $1,556,071 $1,556,071 $1,556,071 $1,556,071 $1,556,071
ACTUAL FY 19 $1,355,126 $1,699,738 $1,514,507 $1,223,634 $1,974,175 $1,723,180 $1,675,406 $1,874,614 $1,415,582 $1,323,236 $1,609,858 $1,544,516

ACTUAL FY 20

ACTUAL FY 20

ACTUAL FY 20

ACTUAL FY 20

ACTUAL FY 20

ACTUAL FY 20

ACTUAL FY 20

PROJECTED FY 20

ACTUAL FY 19
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Sales Tax FY 2020 Versus Projection and Prior Year



















 
1. Mission 

The Self Help Center is a non-profit advocacy and support services agency for victims of 
domestic violence, sexual assault, stalking and elder abuse. The mission of the Self Help 
Center is to: Prevent-Shelter-Heal. As an agency, staff works toward this mission by 
providing crisis intervention, crisis counseling and crisis advocacy services to victims that 
have experienced high levels of trauma. The Self Help Center was founded in 1978 and 
started as a grass roots group. Since then we have transformed into an evidence based 
advocacy center to provide the following programs: 
• Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault, Stalking and Elder Abuse Advocacy 
• Prevention Education  
• Emergency Shelter for Victims in Immediate Danger (max 30 day stay) 
• 24 Hour Crisis Intervention through our hotline 
• Support Groups for Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault, and Trauma  
• Mental Health Counseling  
• Substance Abuse Treatment 

2.  Financial Information  
(see attached) 

3. Program Significance 
a. Using bullets describe the individuals who are the focus of your work and are   
influenced by your activities. 
• We primarily serve individuals residing in Natrona County.  
• We do receive and serve clients from other states and communities who are 

fleeing domestic violence, sexual assault or stalking.  
• Our target population is anyone who is experiencing violence as well as providing 

education programs to our community's youth.  
• Our advocacy and support services include walk-in clients and phone support to 

include our 24-hour crisis hotline. We receive 2500 calls each year through our 
crisis hotline. In addition, we provided services to over 600 walk-in clients. 

• The demographics of this population are varied but generally, the majority of 
clients are between the ages of 24-39 and are in the lower economic status for 
income.  

• We measure this through our case management system where we track the 
number of clients that receive case management for housing assistance. Our 
youth programs serve the population from pre-school children up to 18 years of 
age (approximately 20% have learning disabilities and have IEPs), pregnant teens 
and parents who have been abused, and/or have histories of being abusive; and 
those who are at high-risk for being abused or continuing the cycle of 
generational domestic violence and child abuse. 

b.  What impact did the program have on the specific target population and 
community? 
• Our main offices, now located at 740 Luker Lane, have expanded to include office 

space previously used by WIC.  



• Having the financial resources to support and equip an additional 3,000 square 
feet of office space meant that we had the ability to simultaneously and 
effectively conduct multiple group counseling services for our community. We 
now have ample office space for victim counseling and support.  

• Our larger facility and resources meant we were able to expand of our services to  
include healthy relationship courses as well as a .5 Level Cannabis Class. 

• Case management services have been expanded for those individuals in need of 
our Safe House services as well.  

• We have been able to increase our services within the NCSD, offering more 
support to at risk youth as well. Our Prevention Coordinator has increased hours 
and group meetings within area schools.  This year we have added three more 
support groups within the two major high schools for youth that have 
experienced violence in the home or have displayed violent tendencies 
themselves.  We serve over 400 youth through our support groups.  In addition, 
our Prevention Coordinator provides one-on-one mentoring for 12 youth that 
have been flagged as high risk for violence by their teachers, counselors, or 
parents.   

 
c. Have there been significant trends over the past months regarding your target 
population?  
• Our counselors and Prevention Coordinator are reporting an increase in the 

reported amount of violence within the homes of those who we provide advocacy 
and support to within our agency and the school district as well those our agency 
provides counseling for. 

• There has been an increase in the volume of individuals who seek our services 
who are also seeking or need mental health or substance abuse treatment.  
Roughly 85% of our clients are suffering from co-occurring disorders with 
significant mental health and substance use and abuse.   

• We have witnessed an increase in the number of native American DVSA victims 
who are coming to our center for support and services. On average we serve 
around three Native Americans and their families annually.  In the last six months 
we have already served six. 

 
4. Results 

a. Please describe the outcomes/outputs. 
While prevention and education is difficult to measure, we collected outputs on 
number of youth provided presentations (800 youth and 120 presentations), 
number of youth attending support groups (400 with 19 support groups), 
number of youth receiving mentoring, and number of youth participating in the 
CORE program (102).  
 
Outcomes for this program include: 



 1.) Improved emotional health and self-awareness. Youth demonstrated 
heightened awareness of red flags and safety planning. This was measured 
through a post survey given to participants in the life skills class.  
2.) High-risk youth have improved self-esteem, sense of self-worth, & self-
reliance: learn positive coping skills, and experience reduced inter-personal 
isolation & depression.  This was measured through a participant survey for our 
mentoring and support group participants as well as school anecdotal data and 
feedback on behaviors documented. 
 3.) Youth  have improved understanding and appreciation of nature, 
conservation, self -reliance, resourcefulness and self-esteem. This was measured 
by a participant survey.  
 
Through our Safe House we served 66 providing case management to 100% of   
those provided services. 
 

b. Please describe the method of measurement. 
We use the DVHMIS System to track services and case management for all our 
victims of crime. This system tracks all the outputs for number of clients served, 
demographics, services, and hour units of services provided. We also provide 
different client satisfaction surveys for our respective services. There is also a 
general victim services survey, counseling service survey, and safe house services 
survey. We are able to measure the quality of our service(s) based upon our 
assessments which define levels of satisfaction toward meeting specific needs as 
well as tracking their individual goal outcomes.  
 

c. Please describe the performance results. 
• Regularly participating youth learned coping skills, self-reliance, how to 

work with others and independently, and embraced tolerance and 
respect for themselves and others.  

• From our exit client feedback survey 100% roughly reported having 
greater knowledge of resources available to them as well as reported 
feeling safer than before utilizing our services.   

 
5. Program Results/Impacts (use bullets) 

a. Explain how much (quantity) service the program delivered. 
• 800 youth were provided presentations  
• 120 Youth presentations were provided  
• 400 youth participated in support groups within the school district  
• 102 youth participated in our Core Program  
• 66 were provided Case management at our Safe House  
• 143 clients received advocacy and support at our campus  
• 20 Clients received counseling at our campus  
• 120 Clients received Substance Abuse and Use treatment at our campus  



• 80 Clients received Healthy Relationships Education at our campus  
• We provided 10 community collaboration meetings at our campus.  

 
b. How well (quality) the services were delivered. For example, describe how 

individuals were better because of the service the program delivered. 
With our funding we were able to work towards paying off our campus 
mortgage.  Due to this we were be able to expand and centralize our services.  In 
addition, we now have group space to provide education and prevention classes, 
as well as facilitate community collaboration meetings.   
 
One cent funding for our youth programs enables us to work towards our vision 
of eradicating the cycle of violence within our community.  In addition, we are 
able to provide evidence-based prevention and education to those who are at 
risk.  Our goal is to provide health habits and coping skills to create health 
community members.   
 
Clients receiving case management though our safe house program are able to 
work a plan that includes safety planning, housing, employment, and self-care.  
Through One Cent funds we are able to provide emergency safe house services 
to those who are in immediate danger.  We work to increase their protective 
factors and empower them to live safe and healthy lives.     
 

c. What does our analysis of the past year’s data tell you about what is 
happening to the impacted target population?  
Through our data we are able correlate the trends we are seeing with 
demographic data to confirm anecdotal data.  We have been seeing an increase 
for those who are victims of violence also needing mental health and substance 
abuse treatment.  In addition, we have seen shift in our demographic date.  

6. Results Analysis 
a. How could the program have worked better? 

Our center is committed to reducing the cycle of violence in our community.  We 
recognize the need for victims to believe that is they seek help; our community 
will support them.  We want to see an increase in the number of convictions of 
those charged with domestic violence and sexual assault as well as a reduction in 
victim blaming.  In cases to date, we have not seen significant changes including 
high profile cases within our community.   

b. How will you address this? 
To address the above challenge our center has launched a multi-faceted 
campaign to reduce victim blaming and increase the number of guilty convictions 
through jury education and community awareness.  The campaign launched in 
October 2019 and will continue through June2020. 

7. Population Served 
a. In order to gauge the impact that your program has had on the community, it is 

important that we know how many people use your program. Please describe 



the method used to determine the number of individuals served with this 
funding.  

We use the DVHMIS System to track services and case management for all our victims of 
crime. This system tracks all the outputs for number of clients served, demographics, 
services, and hour units of services provided. We also provide different client 
satisfaction surveys for our respective services. There is also a general victim services 
survey, counseling service survey, and safe house services survey. We are able to 
measure the quality of our service(s) based upon our assessments which define levels of 
satisfaction toward meeting specific needs as well as tracking their individual goal 
outcomes.  

 



 Financial Summary 
Self Help Center 

One Cent total allocation: $220556Grant Income 
Line Item Amount 

Quarter 1 invoice Building 9375
Victim Services and Case Managemen  501.25
Victim Prevention and Education 3739.25

Total 13615.5

Expenses:
Line Item Amount 
Salary and Wages 12618.5
Workers Comp/Unemployement 262.37
Social Security/Medicare 964.87
Retirement Match 1116.99
HSA Contribution 677.86
Health Insurance -4.48
Mortgage Payments 9375

Total 25011.11

Note: Quarter 2 invoice is pending for total amount:
13615.5
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